

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/9/2018 1:22 PM

NO. 51400-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

K.C. and L.M.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PETER E. KAY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 24331
7141 Cleanwater Dr. S.W.
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
OID# 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Walter Johnson Pled Guilty To Indecent Liberties In 1980 As To His Daughter Jacqueline, Who Had Been Declared A Dependent Child, But By 1982, The Juvenile Court Dismissed Jacqueline’s Dependency And The Criminal Court Approved Johnson Residing With Donna Johnson And Her Children, K.C. And L.M.4

 B. The Juvenile Court Placed Jacqueline With Walter Johnson, And The Criminal Court Dismissed His Criminal Matter.....7

 C. Jacqueline Johnson Requested Out-Of-Home Placement Due To Parent-Child Conflict With Walter Johnson, Leading To The Third Dependency Action In 1986.....9

 D. DSHS Investigated 1990 Referrals Alleging Sexual Abuse Of K.C. And L.M. By Walter Johnson12

 E. DSHS Investigates May 1991 Referral Concerning K.C.’s And L.M.’s Teenage Brother, Ken14

 F. DSHS Investigates Mary Kralik’s CPS Referrals Regarding Walter Having Contact With L.M. After He Had Moved Out.....15

 G. In 2013, More Than 20 Years Later, K.C. And L.M Sued DSHS16

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

V. ARGUMENT18

A. Standard Of Review	18
B. K.C. And L.M.'S Negligent Investigation Claims Under RCW 26.44.050 Fail As A Matter Of Law Because They Cannot Establish Breach Or Causation.....	20
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That DSHS Breached Its Duty To Investigate Without Resorting To Impermissible Speculation	21
a. DSHS Opposed The Criminal Court Request For Walter Johnson To Reside In The Plaintiffs' Home, And Vigorously Investigated Subsequent Abuse Referrals As To Johnson.....	22
b. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That DSHS Conducted A Biased Or Incomplete Investigation When Jacqueline Requested On- Going Out-OfHome Placement In 1986 Due To Parent-Child Conflict After She Recanted Her Abuse Allegations	25
c. K.C. And L.M. Cannot Show That DSHS Conducted A Biased Or Incomplete Investigation Into The 1990 Referrals Alleging Sexual Abuse By Johnson.....	28
d. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That DSHS Conducted A Biased Or Incomplete Investigation Into The 1991 Referral As To Ken, The Brother Of K.C. And L.M.....	30
e. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That DSHS Conducted A Biased Or Incomplete Investigation Of Mary Kralik's Referrals Alleging That Walter Was Still Having Contact With L.M. After Moving Out.....	32
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Cause In Fact For Their Injuries Without Resorting To Speculation.....	34

a.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Cause-In-Fact Regarding The Early 1980’s Allegations Because Court Orders Allowed Walter To Reside With K.C. And L.M. And Placed Jacqueline In The Home	35
b.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That DSHS Should Have Removed K.C. And L.M. From Their Home During Jacqueline’s 1986 Dependency Is Both Factually And Legally Flawed	37
c.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That “But For” A Deficiency In DSHS’s Investigations, They Would Have Been Removed From Their Home Following The 1990 Referrals	40
d.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Causation Regarding DSHS Investigating Abuse Referrals After Walter Johnson Moved Out	41
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed Because Legal Causation Is Lacking	43
C.	The Doctrine Of Laches Bars Plaintiffs From Raising Claims	45
D.	The Statute Of Limitations Bars K.C.’S Complaint	47
E.	Issues Waived On Appeal	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braegelmann v. Cty. Of Snohomish</i> , 53 Wn. App. 381, 766 P.2d 1137 (1989).....	43
<i>Carillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	45, 46
<i>Carollo v. Dahl</i> , 157 Wn. App. 796, 240 P.3d 1172 (2010).....	47, 48
<i>Estate of Bordon v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	34, 41, 42, 45
<i>Hall v. Feigenbaum</i> , 178 Wn. App. 811, 319 P.3d 61 (2014).....	49
<i>Hash by Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....	19, 22, 28, 30
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	18, 19, 21, 34
<i>Joyce v. State Dep't. of Corrs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	21
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978).....	46
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	18, 20, 42
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986).....	19, 30
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	47

<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	20, 21, 36
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	19
<i>Rasmussen v. Bendotti</i> , 107 Wn. App. 947, 29 P.3d 56 (2001).....	34, 40
<i>See In re Key</i> , 119 Wn.2d 600, 836 P.2d 200 (1992).....	45
<i>Tyner v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	20, 21, 34, 36, 38, 40, 43
<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 391, 334 P.3d 519 (2014).....	18
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	18
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	18, 19, 37

Statutes

RCW 4.16.340(1).....	47
RCW 4.16.340(1)(c)	47
RCW 13.34.030(2)(c)	27
RCW 26.44.020(21).....	12
RCW 26.44.030	12
RCW 26.44.030(4).....	12
RCW 26.44.031	3
RCW 26.44.050	20, 21, 44

RCW 40.14 3

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 18
